balance sheet of FIL on the same date as extracted from the accountants’ report thereon set out in

Appendix II to this circular as if the DZJ Acquisition and the Yue Yuen Subscription had been completed

on September 30, 2008.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities is prepared to provide information on

the Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the DZJ Acquisition and Yue Yuen Subscription. As it

is prepared for illustration purpose only, it does not purport to represent what the financial position of the

Enlarged Group will be on completion of the DZJ Acquisition and the Yue Yuen Subscription.

139

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP
AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Enlarged Group  Enlarged Group
   after the DZJ Pro Forma after the DZJ
   Pro Forma Acquisition Adjustment Acquisition
   Adjustments before the on the and the
  The FIL Combined on the DZJ Yue Yuen Yue Yuen Yue Yuen
 The Group Group Total Acquisition Subscription Subscription Subscription
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 Notes US$’000 US$’000 Notes US$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 169,564 7,421 176,985 –  176,985 –  176,985

Deposit for acquisition of

 property, plant and equipment 22,447 – 22,447 –  22,447 –  22,447

Prepaid lease payments 15,772 – 15,772 –  15,772 –  15,772

Goodwill 2,101 – 2,101 81,164 (a)(b) 83,265 –  83,265

Interests in associates 20,357 - 20,357 (12,517) (b) 7,840 –  7,840

Loan to an assosciate 7,304 – 7,304 (7,304) (c) – –  –

Interests in joint controlled entities 65,207 – 65,207 –  65,207 –  65,207

Loans to joint controlled entities 75,604 – 75,604 –  75,604 –  75,604

Rental deposits and prepayments 35,408 1,636 37,044 –  37,044 –  37,044

Deferred tax assets 1,908 – 1,908 –  1,908 –  1,908

 415,672 9,057 424,729 61,343  486,072 –  486,072

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 250,623 58,590 309,213 –  309,213 –  309,213

Trade and other receivables 217,485 29,101 246,586 (1,756) (c) 244,830 –  244,830

Rental deposits and prepayments 5,855  5,855 –  5,855 –  5,855

Prepaid lease payments 482 – 482 –   482 –  482

Taxation recoverable 154 – 154 –  154 –  154

Derivative financial instruments 59,744 – 59,744 –  59,744 –  59,744

Amounts due from related parties 1,801  1,801 –  1,801 –  1,801

Pledged bank deposits 2,337 219 2,556 –  2,556 –  2,556

Bank balances and cash  183,253 8,149 191,402 (54,946) (a) 136,456 50,000 (d) 186,456

 721,734 96,059 817,793 (56,702)  761,091 50,000  811,091

140

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Enlarged Group  Enlarged Group
   after the DZJ Pro Forma after the DZJ
   Pro Forma Acquisition Adjustment Acquisition
   Adjustments before the on the and the
  The FIL Combined on the DZJ Yue Yuen Yue Yuen Yue Yuen
 The Group Group Total Acquisition Subscription Subscription Subscription
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 Notes US$’000 US$’000 Notes US$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 151,275 35,291 186,566 (1,756) (c) 184,810 –  184,810

Amounts due to related parties 1,919 12,433 14,352 (7,304) (c) 7,048 –  7,048

Taxation payable 6,728 6,167 12,895 –  12,895 –  12,895

Bank borrowings 306,288 17,520 323,808 –  323,808 –  323,808

  466,210 71,411 537,621 (9,060)  528,561 –  528,561

NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)
 ASSETS 255,524 24,648 280,172 (47,642)  232,530 50,000  282,530

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 671,196 33,705 704,901 13,701  718,602 50,000  768,602

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings 5,843 – 5,843 –  5,843 –  5,843

Deferred tax liabilities 3,044 1,992 5,036 –  5,036 –  5,036

 8,887 1,992 10,879 –  10,879 –  10,879

NET ASSETS 662,309 31,713 694,022 13,701  707,723 50,000  757,723

141

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS
AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to pro forma balance sheet

(a) The goodwill arising on the DZJ Acquisition is calculated as follow:

US$’000

70% of the net asset value of FIL Group at

September 30, 2008 (note i) 22,199

Goodwill 78,161

Total consideration 100,360

Consideration satisfied by:

Shares (note ii) 45,414

Cash 54,946

100,360

notes:

(i) The net assets value of the FIL, based on the carrying amounts of its assets and liabilities at September 30, 2008
as if the DZJ Acquisition was completed on September 30, 2008 and assuming the fair values of the assets and